PETERSON ENERGY

A DIVISION OF |F; ((((
U84 Wieat Sisantew ' Levelond, Calargdo BOSI PEOASST2YT ; BNOFeCr

02713413

W14 FLECTRONIC TRAMSRISSION

Luke Michael Eeard and Fatricia Beard
15275 Colorado 8l
Brighton Q0 EOS02

RE: Rule B04.5.1} Exception Location Waiver

Mendeafl Finisterre I, LEC =ight: (%) well Afton Pad ang Produdtion Facility: Aften 17-16H-1, Afran 12-16H-2, Aftnn 12-16H-
3, Afton 13 16H-4, Afton 12-16H: 5, Adton 12-1BH-, Aflen 12-16H-7, Aftan 12 16H-8- SESE Sac, 12-T15 -RBEW, Adams
County, Colorada and six 6] welf Alicia Fad armd Productiorn Facility: Adicia 12-15H-1, Alicep 12-15H-2, Aliciz 1241 5H-3,
Alida 12-15H-9, alicia 12-155-5, Alicia I2-15H-6: SESE Sec. 12-T15-RESW, Adams County, Colorada

Dear Luke Michael Beard and Patricia Beard

Mendct] Finisterre Il EEC {Moendell} is appking te the Colorado Ol and Gas Comversation Commission {COGCC) ta drill the
above referenced wells and associzted proguction facility ar the described surface focations, Coterade Oil and Gas
Canservation Commission Ruin EH.3.01) effective August 1, 2013 stipulates that all wells or production facilities must be
lacated more than five hungred {500} fest from a building unit, and that the lgcation provisians for an applicable SUA be
specific on facilities locabions. As planned, the wells are within 500 of 2 building unit and due to the general nature of the
SUA, Mendell is required to get surface pwner appravaf of this kxcatien and a waiver of sakd Rules 604.a.(1), The wells and
associated production facility will be spotted 35 above in orter 1o minimize surface disturbanee while oomplying with your
wishes in sccordance with the SUA or will be iocated off property.

Shauld you find this acceptable pleaze indicate so by signing the below section and returning the signed letrer. Plaase
conlact the undersipned ar [303) 2160703, (720) 360-2700, or cdoke@ipienginesrs.com with any questions.

sincerehy,
- 2 --\.\-\. ; .I /_..
_ Jf/ﬁ* St
Claytor L Doke
Senior Enginecr

Faterson Energy, 2 Division of IPT
Eonsultal)jtu Mendell Finistenne 11, LLC

I _,{_,/r’ =% )/f“ S e ‘/‘f:" £ :( — - officer, agent, or employee of Luke Michae! Beard and Patricia
; Beard, surface owner of the ahove desaibed lands, with full power to exeute the foliowing, do hereby approve
of the Mendel! Finisterre i, LLC Afton & Alicia wells as |lsted above on said lands In SESE Section 12 T15-REEW

and grant a walver COGOC Fule 604.2.[1) grarting that these wells may driled as planned,

Signed j@fi/z:f . éf& A s Loy of Fo gl o

STAY AHEAD OF THE CURVE.



PETERSON ENERGY

A DIVIBIDN OF pT

08/13/12
Vi E ONIC TRANSMSS]
Luke Michael Beard and Patricla Beard
15275 Colorado Bivd
Brighton CO £0502

RE: Rule 503,41 2) Cxception Location Waiwar: Property Line Sethacks

Mendell Finisterre 0, LLC eight (2] wedl Afton Pad: Afton 12-16H-1, Afton 12-16H 2, Atton 12-16H-3, afton 12-16H-4,
Aftan 12-16H-5, Afton 12160, Afon 12-16H-7, Afton 12-16H-8: SESE Ser, 12-TIS-REEW. Adams County, Colorado

Cear Luke Michael Beard and Patricia Beard,

Mendell Finistarre 11, LLC [Mendell) i5 applying for a permit 1o drill the above refercriced wells with the described surface
Ipcations on property neighboring yours. Ruke B03.a(¥] of the Colorado Ol and Gas Conservabion Cormmissipn {(COGHY
stipulates that the surface location of 2 well must be e ess than 1507 from a property line. As planned abave, the closest
well is approximately 119 from Your propanly line. Per COGCC Rules Mendell i reguired bo get surface owrer approval of
this location and a waiver of rule 6035 from the affected offset surface owner.

The wells are spotted a5 above in order to corpy with the twinning provisions of the COGOC rules.

Should yeu find this scceptabite please indimte so by signlng the hefow section and retuming the signed letter, Floase
contact the undersigmred at (303] 216-0703, (7201 SE0-2700, or cdoke@iptenginears. com with any guestions,

Sincershy,
,---{.\_‘\

g
L4

Claytor L Doke
emor Engineer

Peterson Energy, a Division of [T
Eornsult_aﬁs to Mendell Finisterre I, LLC
[ =

N J{rr‘ ' o) /g_.--»- £ L( , dcting as seM, officer, sgent, or employee of Luke Michael Epard
" and Patrica Beard, surface owner of the abaye tescribed fands, with full power to axecute the fullowing, do
hereby approve of the Mendell Fnisterre I, LLC Aftan wells &5 listed above on said lznds in SESE Section 12 T15
REEW and grant a walver COGCC Rule 503.a(2) granting that these wells may be Iocated less then 150° from my

property lne.

Mﬁ,ﬁ ,z./.é,{ this <2 day of ihz‘?‘&lﬂ

STAY AHEAD OF THE CURYE.



PETERSON ENERGY

1524 Wesl Dranhoe

0813413
ViR CTRONK TRANSRAISSION
Luke Michael Seard and Fatricia Beard
15275 Colorudn Bhed
Brighton CO 80607

RE: Rule 2184.3 and 318A.¢ Exception Location Warver
Alicia 12-T5H-4 Well: SWSE Sec. 12-T15-REEW, Adarms County, Colorade
Abciz 12-15H-3 Wedl: SWSE Sec. 12-T15-REEW, Adams County, Colorada
Alicia 12-15H-2 Welk: SWSE $ec, 12-T15 RGEW. Adams Cawunty, Codorain
Alida 12-15H-1 Well: SWSE Sec. 12-T15-RESW. Adarns Ceunty, Colprado

Doar Luke Michae! Beard and Patrica Beard

stipuiates that a Greater Wattenherg Areg (EWA] well surface lotion must be within 3 A0KY by 400 drilling window
centered at the center of cach Quarter-quarter section, or inside a 800" by BOD' drilling window cemtered at the cermer of
each quarter section. The above wells surface locations f2ll outside of these wiindows.

Additisnally, COECC Rule 3184.¢ stipulates that 2 Gwa well surface Jocation shall net be less than 50° from an existing wall.
As planned, these well surface hocations are greater than 50 from an extsting well.

Per COGCE Rules Mendell is requined to Bet surface owner approval of this location and 3 weiver of said rules 3185 3 and
318A¢, The wells arc spotied as above in arder to minfmize surface disturbanee while conrrplying with your wishes and the

Surface Use Agraermoent.

Should you find thiz aceeptable please indicate so by signing the below section and retuming the sipned letter, Please
contact the undarsigned at 303-116-0703, F20-560-2700. or cdakediptengineers.com with ANy QUeSHOnS,

Sircerely,

Clayton B Doke
Senior Engineer
Peterson Energy, a Divishen of IPT

Cnnsult?yn Mendell Finisterre |, LLT
1, T2 L5 fen 46.{& » - deting 25 self, afflcer, agent, or employes of Luke Michael Baard
and Patrida Beard, surface owners of the abave describsd lands, with full power tn execute the following, da

kereby apgrove of the Mendall Finlkstesre I, LLC Alida welks as fisted above on sald lands i Section 12 T15-
RESW and grant 3 wakver OOHECE Rule 3134 ¢ grantig; that thee walls may driled as planned,

Signed Ipbzri';fl /;Za;{ this < Ctay of %@gﬁnm

STAY AHEAD OF THE CURVE.




PETERSON ENERQ

AL

A TIV'S SR

Y

08/13/13
VIA MIC THA ON
larnes Pulls Trust and Carolee Pulis Trust
15295 Colorado Bhw
Brighton CO 0602

RE: fule 604.a.[1) Excaption Loction Waiar

Mendell Finkstere I, LAC eighe (8] well Afton Pad and Production Facilivy: Afion 12-16H-1, Afron 13-16H-2, Afton 12-16H
3, Afton 12-16H-4, Afton 12-16H-5, Afton 12-16H-6, Afton 12-18H-7, Afton 12-16H-8: SESE Sec. 13-TI5-REBW, Adams
County, Colarado and six {6 well Alicia Pad and Production Facllty: Alicia 12-15H-1, Aficia 12-15H-2, Alisia 12-15H.3,
Alicia 12-15H-4, Alicla 12-15H-5, Alitia 17-15H-6- SESE Sec. 12-T15-REEW, Adams Cownty, Caloradn

Dear Mx. Pulis,

Wendell Finisterre I, LT [Mendell] is applying to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conversation Commission ICOGCC) to drill the
above referenced wells and associated productian faclity at the deseribed surfoce focations. Colorade O 3ad Gas
Conservation Commission Ride 604 a (1) effective August 1, 2013 stipuiztes that all wells or production facilities must b
located more than five hundred {500} feet from a bullding unit, and that tha leation provisions for an applicable SUA be
specific on facllities lecations. As planned, the wells are within SO0 of 4 building urit and due to the peneral nature of the
FUA, Mendell is required to get sy rface owner approval of this kecation and a wakver of said Boles 604.a.(1). The wedls and
aszpdiated production farility will be spotted ax above in order to minimize surface disturbance white camphying with your
wishes in accordance with the 504 or will be lacated off prapearty.

Should you find this accepiable pleass indicate o by syming the below section znd returning the signed letter. Please
contact the undersigned at [303) 2160703, 1720) 560-2700). or cdoke@prenginesrs.com with any questions.

Sincareky,
-3 ,\(\— p

Clayten L Dake

Senior Enginear

Peterson Energy, a Division of IPT
Consultants to Mendel Finlsterre Il LLC

1, C/} [l PP -‘DL«JL.{' T , officer, agent. or employes of larmes Pulis Trust and Caroles Pulis
Trust, surface owner of the above described fands, with full power to sxetute the following, do heveby approve
of the Mendell Finisterre ¥, LEC Afton 8 Akda wells as frsted aborve on sald lands in SESE Section 12 T15-RBSW
and grant & waiver COGOC Rule 609.4.[1) granting that these walls may drilled as planned.

Signed GW @ e this o7 7, dayof 2m3

5TAY AHEAD OF THE CURYE.



PETERSON ENERGY

A SIVISION OF |PT

Lovelerd

08/13/13
¥1& ELECYRON|C TRANSRESSION
tames Pulis Trust and Caroles Pulls Trost
15285 Calorado Bivel
Brighton CC 80602

RE: Rule 3188 2 and 3185 ¢ Exeeption boeation Waiver

Mendell Fmisterr I, LLC eight [8) woll Afton Fad: Afton 12-16H-1, Afon 12-16H-2, Afton 12-1pH 3, Alton 12-16H-4,
Afton 12-16H-5, Afton 12-16H-6, Afton 12-16H.7, Afton 12-16H-8: SESE et E2-TIS-REBW, Adams County, Colorado

Dear Mg, Pulk,

tendall Finisterrs 1, LLC {Mendell) is applying o the Colorado Qi and Gas Conversation Commission (COGCC) o drill the
above referenced wells at the deceribed surfacs locations. Colorado Ol and Gas Conservation Commission Rule 3184.c
stipuiates that a Grestor Wattenberg Areg (EWa} well surface location shall not b greater than 50° from an existing well,
The windaw is currently oreupisd by the Schneider Energy Services Darlow Linit H2-168 and Pulis #17-8 wallz. As planned,
these well surface bwations are greater than S0° from an existing well, the dosest being apgrasdimately 500 from the Puolis
H12-8 wrdl.

Per COGEC rubes Mendell is reguired to Bt surface owner approvsl of this bocation 2nd a waiver of said Rule 3184, The
welk are spotied as above m order o minimize surface disturbance while comphying with yoor wishes and meeting the
2pphcable setbaek criteria,

Should you find this acceptable please indicate so by signing the below section and returning the signed letter. Mease
condact the undersigned at {303) 216-0703, {7204 <60-2700, or cdoke@iptengineers.com with any quastions.

Sincersdy,

ey

Clayton L Coke

Senigr Englaser

Feterson Energy. a Bivision of IPT
Consultants to MendeA Finisterre i1, LLC

1, {_" ARG = F 41 ¢ 8 | cificer, agent, or employes of James Pulis Trust and Carolee Pulls
Trust, surface owner of the above described lands, with full pawer to execute the following, do bereby approwe
of the Mendel! Finisterre 11, LLC Afton wells as listed above an said Jands in SESE Sectbon 12 T15-REAW and grant
a waiwer COGLT Rule 318A.c granting than these walls may drilled as plarned.

S&nﬂ_ﬁr}hr«&( @,u U g this 2 { dayof ﬁkﬁ , 2013

STAY AHEAD OF THE CURVE.



